

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G410]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 21st JUNE

[2018

THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL GAZETTE

The Papua New Guinea National Gazette is published sectionally in accordance with the following arrangements set out below.

THE PUBLIC SERVICES ISSUE.

The Public Services Issue contains notices concerning vacancies, transfers and promotions within the National Public Service. These issues are published monthly in the first week of each month.

Single copies may be obtained from the Government Printing Office, Muruk Haus, Kumul Avenue, Waigani, for K2.00 each.

THE GENERAL NOTICES ISSUE.

The General Notices Issue includes the date of the sittings of the National Parliament; Legislation (Acts assented to, Statutory Rules); Tenders etc. These issues are published weekly at 11.30 a.m. on Thursday.

Single copies may be obtained from the above address for K2.00.

SPECIAL ISSUES.

Special Issues are made on urgent matters as required. They are provided at no extra cost to subscribers.

Single copies may be purchased on the day of issue at the above address at the prices shown above for respective issues.

SUBSCRIPTIONS.

| National Gazette | Papua New Guinea | Asia - Pacific | Othor Zoro | |
|------------------|---------------------|----------------|-------------|--|
| | K | Asia - Pacific | Other Zones | |
| General | 165.00 | 278.25 | 278.25 | |
| Public Services | 165.00 | 278.25 | 278.25 | |

(Asia-Pacific will be PNG Postal Zones 1, 2 and 3. Other Zones will be PNG Postal Zones 4 and 5).

Prices are for one copy for all issues throughout the year, and will include postage. Subscription fee must be paid in advance; it covers the period from January, 1st to December, 31st.

PAYMENTS.

Payments for subscription fees or publication of notices, must be payable to:—Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby.

NOTICES FOR GAZETTAL.

Notice for insertion in the General Gazette must be received at the Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby, before 12.00 noon on Friday, preceding the day of publication.

All notices for whatever source, must have a covering instruction setting out the publication details required.

The notice must be an original. Photostat or carbon copies are not accepted.

The notice should be typewritten (double-spaced) and one side of the paper only. Signatures in particular, and proper names must be shown clearly in the text.

Copies submitted not in accordance with these instructions will be returned unpublished.

PROCEDURES FOR GOVERNMENTAL SUBSCRIPTIONS.

Departments are advised that to obtain the Gazettes they must send their requests to:

(i) The Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby, National Capital District.

PUBLISHING OF SPECIAL GAZETTES.

Departments authorising the publication of Special Gazettes are required to pay all printing charges under the instructions from the Manual of Financial Procedures Section 13.3, Subsection 11.

C. LENTURUT, Government Printer.

Land Registration (Amendment) Act 2009

NOTICE OF INVITATION FOR OBJECTION UNDER SECTION 34G

THIS notice serves to notify the general public and customary landowners within the **Motu Koita** Local Level Government (LLG) that **Nenehi Laurina** Incorporated Land Group (ILG) is intending to conduct a survey to register their Land known as "**Ogoa**".

The Department now invites any person who may have an interest in the designated land area to access the sketch survey plan from the Office of the Surveyor General, Regional Surveyor's Office and Office of the Director Customary Land Registration.

Interested persons who wish to object to the sketch survey plan is advised to lodge their objection in accordance with Section 34(I) to the Office of the Director Customary Land Registration within a period of not more than ninety (90) days from the date of this Notice.

If no objection is received within the prescribed period then the survey would be deemed correct and final registration of the survey will be effected.

SCHEDULE

| Portion (s) | Milinch | Fourmil | Applicant Name | Name of Land | Land Area (ha) | Plan Number | LLG |
|-------------|-----------|---------|-----------------------|--------------|----------------|-------------|------------|
| 2685C | Granville | Moresby | Nenehi Laurina ILG | Ogoa | 8.991 | 49/2862 | Mout Koita |

Dated this 12th day June, 2018.

A. MALO, Director, Customary Land Registration.

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

File No: 18534

Pursuant to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:

Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incoporated Land Group-continued

TOKARUT LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group

- (1) Its members belong to Tokarut Clan in Vunaulaiting Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Reimber/Livuan Local Level Government, Gazelle District, East New Britain Province.

| Property | | | | | | | | Description | |
|----------|---------|--|--|------|--|------|------|-------------|--|
| 1. | Vunapao | | | *144 | | 41+1 | 1111 | Land, | |

Dated this 18th day of August, 2017.

M. WAGI,

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Note:—A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009.

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION REG ILG No: 1106

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

MOANSISI LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name:

The name of the group shall be *Noansisi Land Group Inc.* (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).

2. Membership:

- Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or
- (2) To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.
- 3. Controlling Body:

The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson, Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Members as hereunder:—

PositionNamesChairpersonDarius Obbie JohnDeputy ChairpersonMoses Ragaintap ObbieSecretaryHoland Gagas RubenTreasurerGosen ObbieFemale RepresentativeRabuwar JohnFemale RepresentativeEssie Obbie

4. Dispute Settlement Authority:

The Dispute Settlement Authority shall consist of three (3) members but not more than five (5) members:—

| <u>Names</u> | <u>Village</u> | Position | | |
|----------------|----------------|-------------------|--|--|
| Christina Yapi | Marawasa | Ward 5 Councillor | | |
| Hedward Yaring | Marawasa | Village Court Rep | | |
| Ferry John | Watarais | Village Committee | | |

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Marawasa Village in Umi Atzera Rural Local Level Government, Markham District, Morobe Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 22nd day of June, 2018.

I.G. ROGAKILA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:—As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 19279

PUBLIC NOTICE

Companies Act 1997

Sec.366 (1)(d)(ii)

Company No. 1-80868

HELIOS NO. 74 LIMITED

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF COMPANY FROM THE REGISTER OF REGISTERED COMPANIES

I, Simon Nutley authorized director of Helios No. 74 LIMITED pursuant to a director's resolution of Helios No.74 Limited dated 1 August, 2017, give notice that Helios No. 74 Limited will be removed from the register of the registered companies pursuant to Section 366(1)(d)(ii) of the Companies Act 1997, as Helios No. 74 Limited has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its kown crediors, and has distributed any surplus assets in accordance with the Companies Act 1997, unless by 24 November, 2017 the Registrar is satisfied by notice in writing that Section 366(1)(d)(ii) is not applicable to Helios No. 74 Limited.

Dated this 20th day of October, 2017.

S. NUTLEY, Director.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of the Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 23 Folio 5567 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Allotment 9, Section 269, Hohola, National Capital District containing an area of 0.0600 Hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is National Housing Corporation.

Dated this 28th day of May, 2018.

B. SAMSON. Registrar of Titles.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of the Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 15 Folio 47 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Allotment 76, Section 147, Boroko, National Capital District containing an area of 0.0560 Hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is Rouna Development Ltd.

Dated this 29th day of May, 2018.

B. SAMSON, Registrar of Titles.

Companies Act 1997 Company No. 1-48452

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REINSTATE A COMPANY REMOVED FROM THE REGISTER OF REGISTERED COMPANIES

- I. Nick Mano of P.O. Box 3669, Boroko, NCD give notice that I intend to apply to the Registrar of Companies to reinstate Shell Finance Ltd, a company that was removed from the Register of registered companies on 30th June, 2005 and give notice that my grounds of application will be that:-
 - 1. I as the Director of the company wish to kindly request the register of companies to reinstate Shell Finance Ltd.; and
 - 2. Notify that the company was removed because it was not conducting any business, and
 - The company should not have been removed from the Register.

Dated this 25th day of February, 2015.

N. MANO.

Signature of person giving this Notice.

This Notice has been approved by the Registrar of Companies.

Dated this 1st day of April, 2015.

A. TONGAYU, Acting Registrar of Companies.

Note:—A person may within one month after the publication of this Notice, lodge with the Registrar of Companies an Objection and reasons thereof to the reinstatement of the defunct company in accordance with Section 378(3)(d) of the Companies Act 1997.

Mining Act 1992

Mining Regulation 1992

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TERM OF TENEMENT

Application for:

EXPLORATION LICENCE.

EL 2419. Tenement No: Name of Applicant: El Dorado Mining & Energy Ltd.

Address for Notices: P.O. Box 1961, West Perth, Western Australia, 6872.

Period Sought:

Two (2) Years.

Nearest landmark (from published map): Tamo Village.

Date of Applications lodged: 25/05/2018.

For boundary Coordinates: Follow Link:

http://portal.mra.gov.pg/Map/ search Licence No. and see coordinates or email: tenementsinfo@mra.gov.pg to request coordinates or visit Mining Haus.

I certify that I have examined this application as required under Section 101 of the Act, that I am satisfied that the requirements of this Section have been met and that I have complied with the requrements of Section 103(a) of the Act. The last date on which objections may be lodged with the Registrar under Section 107(1) is 9th July, 2018.

Warden's hearing:

<u>Time</u> <u>Date</u> 11:30 am 27/07/2018 Tamo 1 Village, ESP 01:30 pm 27/07/2018 Sangapi Village, MP.

Dated at Konedobu this day 12th of June, 2018.

S. NEKITEL, Registrar. Mining Act 1992

Mining Regulation 1992

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TERM OF TENEMENT

Application for:

EXPLORATION LICENCE.

Tenement No:

EL 2431.

Name of Applicant: El Dorado Mining & Energy Ltd. Address for Notices: P.O. Box 1961, West Perth, Western

Australia, 6872.

Period Sought:

Two (2) Years.

Nearest landmark (from published map): Tamo Village.

Date of Applications lodged: 16/05/2018.

For boundary Coordinates: Follow Link:

http://portal.mra.gov.pg/Map/ search Licence No. and see coordinates or email: tenementsinfo@mra.gov.pg to request coordinates or visit Mining Haus.

I certify that I have examined this application as required under Section 101 of the Act, that I am satisfied that the requirements of this Section have been met and that I have complied with the requrements of Section 103(a) of the Act. The last date on which objections may be lodged with the Registrar under Section 107(1) is 9th July, 2018.

Warden's hearing:

Time 11:30 am Date

Venue

27/07/2018

Tamo 1 Village, ESP

Dated at Konedobu this day 12th of June, 2018.

S. NEKITEL, Registrar.

Mining Act 1992

Mining Regulation 1992

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TERM OF TENEMENT

Application for:

EXPLORATION LICENCE.

Tenement No:

EL 2444.

Name of Applicant: El Dorado Mining & Energy Ltd. Address for Notices: P.O. Box 1961, West Perth, Western

Australia, 6872.

Period Sought: Two (2) Years.

Nearest landmark (from published map): Tamo Village.

Date of Applications lodged: 16/05/2018.

For boundary Coordinates: Follow Link:

http://portal.mra.gov.pg/Map/ search Licence No. and see coordinates or email: tenementsinfo@mra.gov.pg to request coordinates or visit Mining Haus.

I certify that I have examined this application as required under Section 101 of the Act, that I am satisfied that the requirements of this Section have been met and that I have complied with the requrements of Section 103(a) of the Act. The last date on which objections may be lodged with the Registrar under Section 107(1) is 9th July, 2018.

Warden's hearing:

Time

Date

Venue

09:00 am

27/07/2018

Bunam Village, ESP

Dated at Konedobu this day 12th of June, 2018.

S. NEKITEL, Registrar.

Mining Act 1992

Mining Regulation 1992

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TERM OF TENEMENT

Application for:

EXPLORATION LICENCE.

Tenement No:

EL 2401.

Name of Applicant: El Dorado Mining & Energy Ltd. Address for Notices: P.O. Box 1961, West Perth, Western

Australia, 6872.

Period Sought:

Two (2) Years.

Nearest landmark (from published map): Amanab.

Date of Applications lodged: 25/04/2018.

For boundary Coordinates: Follow Link:

http://portal.mra.gov.pg/Map/ search Licence No. and see coordinates or email: tenementsinfo@mra.gov.pg to request coordinates or visit Mining Haus.

I certify that I have examined this application as required under Section 101 of the Act, that I am satisfied that the requirements of this Section have been met and that I have complied with the requrements of Section 103(a) of the Act. The last date on which objections may be lodged with the Registrar under Section 107(1) is 9th July, 2018.

Warden's hearing:

Time

<u>Date</u> 25/07/2018 Venue

10:00 am 01:00 pm

25/07/2018

Green River Station, WSP Amanab Station, WSP

Dated at Konedobu this day 12th of June, 2018.

S. NEKITEL, Registrar.

Mining Act 1992

Mining Regulation 1992

APPLICATION FOR TENEMENT

Application for:

EXPLORATION LICENCE.

Tenement No:

ELA 2548.

Name of Applicant: Footprint Resources Pty Ltd. Address for Notices: C/- Sinton Spence Chartered Accountants 2nd

Floor, Brian Bell Plaza, Turumu St. P.O. Box

6861, Boroko, NCD.

Period Sought:

Two (2) Years.

Nearest landmark (from published map): April River.

Date of Applications lodged: 06/09/2017.

For boundary Coordinates: Follow Link;

http://portal.mra.gov.pg/Map/ search Licence No. and see coordinates or email: tenementsinfo@mra.gov.pg to request coordinates or visit Mining Haus.

I certify that I have examined this application as required under Section 101 of the Act, that I am satisfied that the requirements of this Section have been met and that I have complied with the requrements of Section 103(a) of the Act. The last date on which objections may be lodged with the Registrar under Section 107(I) is 19th April, 2018.

Warden's hearing:

Time

Date

Venue

10:00 am

09/05/2018 Bikaru Village, ESP

Dated at Konedobu this day 5th of April, 2018.

S. NEKITEL. Registrar.